

**BrIN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 87208

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants/ Respondents**

Consolidated into

**CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants/ Respondents**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 01-CC-004454
DIVISION NO. 4
HONORABLE BERNHARDT DRUMM**

Reply Brief of Appellants St. Louis County, Missouri, *et al.*

**PATRICIA REDINGTON
COUNTY COUNSELOR
Cynthia L. Hoemann, #28245
Associate County Counselor
41 South Central, 9th Floor
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 615-7042 Fax (314) 615-3732
Attorneys for St. Louis County, *et al.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. HB 209 violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(5) by releasing, without consideration, a corporate indebtedness, liability or obligation due a municipality or county..... 7

II. HB 209 violates Mo. Const. art. III, §38(a) by using public monies to aid private enterprise 15

III. HB 209 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 13 because it is a law that is retrospective in its operation 20

IV. HB 209 violates the separation of powers principles set forth in Mo. Const. art. II, § 1 21

V. HB 209 is a special law that violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 29

VI. HB 209 violates the tax uniformity requirement of Mo. Const. art. X, § 3 29

VII. HB 209 violates the Equal Protection Clause of Mo. Const. art. I, § 2..... 32

VIII. Even if HB 209 was constitutional, Defendants are not entitled to judgment as a matter of law because their assertion of “subjective good faith immunity” and other defenses is not sufficient to overcome the facts alleged in Plaintiffs’ amended petition..... 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221(1987)(Scalia, J. dissenting) 17

Arsenal Credit Union v. Giles, 715 S.W. 2d 918 (Mo. 1986) 29

AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,
778 P.2d 677 (Colo. banc 1989) 12

Beatty v. State Tax Commission, 912 S.W. 2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995) 7,8,16

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 28

*City of Chicago v. United States Department of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco and Firearms*, 423 F. 3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005) 22

City of Sunset Hills v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.,
14 S.W.3d 54 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999) 32,33

Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973) 17

Curchin v. Missouri Industrial Development Board,
722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1987) 16,18

Ernie Patti Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Boykins, 803 S.W.2d 106 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990) 9

Federal Express Corp. v. Skelton, 578 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. banc 1979) 22

Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) 15

Fust v. Attorney Gen., 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) 18

Graham Paper Co. v. Gehner, 59 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1933) 10,11

<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792)	23
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	15
<i>LeSage v. Dirt Cheap Cigarettes and Beer, Inc.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2003)	24
<i>Mayor of Detroit v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> ,	
669 N.W.2d 845 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	4,26
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health & Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> ,	
584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1979)	18,19
<i>Mid-America Television Company v. State Tax Commission of Missouri</i> ,	
652 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. banc 1983)	31
<i>Mo. Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Comm. On Admin. Rules</i> ,	
948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)	27
<i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 785 So.2d 1 (La. 2001)	26
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987)	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	23,24,27
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Savannah R-III School Dist. v. Public School Retirement System of Missouri</i> ,	
950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997)	21,23,25
<i>SC Testing Technology, Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> ,	
688 A.2d 421 (Me. 1996)	15
<i>Sommer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo.App.E.D. 1982)	17

<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Morris</i> , 345 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc 1961)	30
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research</i> ,	
956 S.W. 2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997)	21,29
<i>State v. Youngstown Mining Co</i> , 121 So. 550 (Ala. 1929)	11
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City v. State Highway Commission</i> ,	
163 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. banc 1942)	14
<i>State ex rel. Transp. Mfg. & Equip. Co. v. Bates</i> , 224 S.W.2d 996(Mo. banc 1949)	32
<i>Sturm, Ruger, and Co., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 560 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	20
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 Wall. 128, 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	23,27
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	29
<i>Wright v. City of Danville</i> , 675 N.E.2d 110 (Ill. 1996)	19
Mo. Const. art. I, § 2.....	32
Mo. Const. art. I, § 13.....	20
Mo. Const. art. II, § 1	21-23,27-28
Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(a)	15,16
Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(5)	7
Mo. Const. art. III, § 40.....	29
Mo. Const. art. X, § 3	29
66.300, RSMo.....	24
Section 92.089.1, RSMo.....	7,19

Section 92.077(1), RSMo 13

Section 92.080, RSMo..... 24,25

Section 92.083.2, RSMo..... 25

Section 92.086, RSMo..... 25

Section 94.270, RSMo..... 24,32

Section 143.611.2, RSMo..... 8

Section 144.250.4, RSMo..... 8

Albus, *Taxpayer Standing In Missouri*, 54 J.Mo.B. 199 (July-August 1998) 22

H.L.A. Hart, *The Concept of Law*, (Oxford University Press 1961) 15

Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 3708 (3rd ed.) 15
